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REF: 2261/2024/0IR Dated: 11.07.2024

NOTE

Sub: Approval for the visit of Dr. Miller from' UK  at IIT Kharagpur during 14th —
18th July, 2024.

Dr. Miller Alonso Camargo-Valero from UK is scheduled to visit IIT Kharagpur during 14th — 18th
July, 2024 for research talk on water and Sanitation @ Leeds and discussion of Joint collaborative on
research projects.

The faculty coordinator of his visit is Prof. Brajesh Kr. Dubey of Civil Engg. Department (Flag-i). As
per the document submitted it is understood that Office of International Relations will cover the TGH
stay (Standard AC room) during his stay and airport pick up from Kolkata on 14t July, 2024 (Flag-ii).

The supporting documents of the visit are enclosed.
This is placed for your kind consideration and approval of the said visit.

Encl.Flag: (i) Filled-up Ministry Clearance Form
(ii) Filled-up Issuance of Visa Form
(iii) E-Visa and Email correspondence copy
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Office of International Relations
Indian Institute of Technology

Kharagpur-721302

FORM FOR MINISTRY CLEARANCE
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

FOR VISIT OF FOREIGN NATIONALS TO
INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY KHARAGPUR, INDIA

Dr Miller Alonso Camargo-Valero,

1 Name :
2 Nationality : British
3 Date of birth : 21/10/1971
P Bisee oF Rl s Bogota, Columbia
5 | Number, Date & . ;
Place of Isstie of Passport : 538756359; 01/03/2017; HMPO Leeds, England
. Visa Number (if available) 901F7CCCN
7 Current residential address : BRDE Latie, Leeds U
8 Permanent residential address : EiMiood Lane, Leeds UK
9. Profession : Associate Professor,
School of Civil Engineering,
10. | Place of Employment: University of Leeds,
Woodhouse Ln, Woodhouse,
Leeds LS2 9LG
United Kingdom
11. | Academic Credentials: Ph.D
12. | Purpose of visit: Research Talk
13. | Period of visit: 14 t July-18 t July 2024
14 gt M.A.Camargo-Valero@leeds.ac.uk
Day time Phone:
15. +44 7402202642
Address of Indian Embassy where you
16. | will be applying for your visa: =
Coordinator of your visit at Dr. Brajesh Kr Dubey,
17. IITKGP/Dept : Professor-Environmental Engineering & Management

Department of Civil Engineering
[IT-Kharagpur 721302, WB, India

Phone: +91 3222 282874, Mobile: +91-9434205884




Office of International Relations
Indian Institute of Technology
Kharagpur-721302

Request for issuance of visa invitation letter to foreign citizens

Invitee details

Name of the visitor:

Dr Miller Alonso Camargo-Valero,

Address and contact details:

Associate Professor,

School of Civil Engineering,

University of Leeds,

Woodhouse Ln, Woodhouse,

Leeds LS2 9LG

United Kingdom

Email: M.A.Camargo-Valero@leeds.ac.uk
Phone: +44(0)113 343 1580

Citizenship: British
Date of birth: 21.10.1971
Organization: University of Leeds

Details of visit

Host Dept/School/ Centre/ Office:

Host Department

Activity to be undertaken at

IITKGP:

Research based Seminar on Water and Sanitation, Discussion of Joint
collaboration on research projects.

Intended duration of stay at
IITKGP :

14t July — 18 July 2024

Support provided by IITKGP

(local travel, stay, food,
honorarium, any other). Please
give details of each type of support
with funding source and proof:

-Local Travel (from Kolkata Airport) Stay and Food at TGH will be
paid for by Dean (IR)’s office. Copy of Dean(IR) email is attached.

Support provided by any other
organization incl. personal
resources. Please give details and
proof;

Invited by

Name, affiliation and signature of
host:

Dr. Brajesh Kr Dubey,

Professor-Environmental Engineering & Management
Chairperson - School of Water Resources
IIT-Kharagpur 721302, WB, India
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Monday, October 16, 2023 at 17:48:13 British Summer Time

Subject: Status regarding e-VISA application no. I004VDCDEF23

Date:
From:
To:

Monday, 16 October 2023 at 16:47:40 British Summer Time
noreply-vss@nic.in
Miller Alonso Camargo-Valero

INDIAN e-VISA

Electronic Travel Authorization (ETA)

Dear CAMARGO VALERO MILLER ALONSO,

Your application for Indian e-Visa has been processed with following result

Application ID :- [004VDCDEF23
Passport Number :- 538756359
Application Status :- Granted

ETA Number :- 901F7CCCN
Nationality :- UNITED KINGDOM
Visa Type :- e-Visa

Service Name :- eBUSINESS VISA
No. of Entries :- Multiple

Date of issue of ETA :- October 16th,2023
Date of expiry of ETA :- October 14th,2024
Visa Processing Fee Paid (Excluding Bank Charges) :- $100
e-Visa Validity period is 365 days from the date of issuance of this ETA.
Activities Permitted :
o Attend technical/business meetings
Continuous stay during each visit should not exceed 180 days.
If the intention is to stay for more than 180 days, then you should register with concerned FRRO/FRO
within two weeks after the expiry of 180 days of your arrival in India.
You should also be required to register with the FRRO/FRO concerned in case the aggregate stay in India
exceeds 180 days.

o will be granted within e-Visa validity period stamped on your passport.

Covid 19 related guidelines of the Ministry of Health and Family Welfare, Government of India shall be
strictly adhered to (www.mohfw.gov.in)

This ETA is not valid for entry into India from Land Immigration Check Posts.

For seaman arriving in India, it is mandatory to join the vessel within 72 hours of arrival.

In case of arrival at Port Blair airport, Restricted Area Permit/ Protected Area Permit is mandatory.

Note : For Tele Enquiries (IVRS enquiry) call at +91-11-24300666.Please use 00490468723 as key.

Please carry a copy of this E£TA at the time of your arrival in India.

e-Visa is non-extendable, non-convertible & not valid for visiting Protected/Restricted and Cantonment
Areas.If you intend to visit Protected/Restricted/Cantonment areas, you would require prior permission
from the Civil Authority.Please visit (http.//www.mdoner.gov.in/content/rappap-restrictedprotected-area-
permit) for more information.

Biometric details of the applicant will be mandatorily captured at Immigration on arrival in India.
Applicant must arrive with the same passport as mentioned above. However, entry may be allowed on the
new passport even if ETA has been issued on the old passport, but in that case the traveler must carry the
old passport on which ETA was issued.

Please check all the details including Nationality, Name, Passport number, Date of Birth etc. mentioned on
the ETA. If there is any discrepancy, please contact e-Visa support centre at indian-evisa@gov.in for
assistance.

Applicant can arrive at 30 e-Visa designated airports i.e. Ahmedabad , Amritsar, Bagdogra , Bengaluru ,
Bhubaneshwar, Calicut, Chandigarh , Chennai, Cochin, Coimbatore , Delhi, Gaya, Goa (Dabolim), Goa
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Dear TGH Reservations:

Prof Miller Alonso Camargo-Valero from University of Leeds is visiting us from July 14th to
July 18th 2024. He is arriving on 14th July around 1 PM and will leave Campus on 18th
July around 10 AM. Kindly book a Standard AC Room at TGH for his stay during this
period. Office of Dean (IR) will take care of the TGH stay expense as per email below. Dr.
Miller will send us the forms needed for foreign visitor today, which will be processed as
per our standard procedure. -

Thanks and Best Regards,

Brajesh

Brajesh Kr Dubey, PhD, FIE, C.Eng

Professor-Environmental Engineering & Management

Department of Civil Engineering

Chairperson - School of Water Resources

[IT-Kharagpur 721302, WB, India

Phone: +91 3222 282874, Mobile: +91-9434205884

Google Scholar: https://scholar.google.com/citations?user=gLXcahOAAAAJ&hl=en

‘Knowledge isn't free. You have to pay attention” - Richard P. Feynman

From: "Dean IR, lIT Kharagpur" <deanir@adm.iitkgp.ac.in>

To: "Dr. B K Dubey" <bkdubey@gcivil.iitkgp.ac.in>

Cc: "Ms. Koushiki Mukherjee" <koushiki@adm.iitkgp.ac.in>, "Office of International
Relations" <ir-office@adm.iitkgp.ac.in>, "rabibrata" <rabibrata@che.iitkgp.ac.in>
Sent: Tuesday, July 9, 2024 6:34:00 PM

Subject: Re: Visit to IIT Kharagpur (14-18 Jul 2024) of Prof Miller - Univ of Leeds

Dear Brajesh:

We will cover the TGH stay (Standard AC Room) during his stay and airport pickup on 14th
July. 2024,

| will be happy to meet him. Please work out the meeting schedule closer to the visit.

- RM

From: "Brajesh Kr. Dubey" <bkdubey@civil.iitkgp.ac.in>

To: "Ms. Koushiki Mukherjee" <koushiki@adm.iitkgp.ac.in>, "Office of International
Relations" <ir-office@adm.iitkgp.ac.in>

Cc: "Prof. Rabibrata Mukherjee" <deanir@adm.iitkgp.ac.in>

Sent: Tuesday, July 9, 2024 11:45:00 AM

Subject: Fwd: Visit to IIT Kharagpur (14-18 Jul 2024) of Prof Miller - Univ of Leeds

Dear Ms. Mukherjee/Mr. Roy;

Prof Miller Alonso Camargo-Valero (https://eps.leeds.ac.uk/civil-engineering/staff/361/dr-
miller-alonso-camargo-valero) from University of Leeds is visiting us from July 14th to July
18th 2024. See trail email below. I have sent him the three forms (as per previous email
received from Mr. Roy), they will send those to me today. Few points I need help with:

1. Regarding the expense for his airport transfer on 14th July and the stay related expense
at ITT Kharagpur, will it be covered from IR office, Please advise. For his airport drop on




Chhatrapat: Shivaji Mahare
14 Jut 2024 International Alrport, Netaji Subhas Chandra 14 Jul 2024 Economy
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Terminal: 4

Cheers,
Miller Alonso

From : Brajesh Kr. Dubey <bkdubey@dcivil.iitkgp.ac.in> Wed, Jul 10, 2024 01:26 PM

Subject : Re: Visit to IIT Kharagpur (14-18 Jul 2024) of Prof # 1 attachment
. Miller - Univ of Leeds

To : Dean IR, IIT Kharagpur <deanir@adm.iitkgp.ac.in>

Cc : Ms. Koushiki Mukherjee
<koushiki@adm.iitkgp.ac.in>, Office of International
Relations <ir-office@adm.iitkgp.ac.in>, rabibrata
<rabibrata@che.iitkgp.ac.in>

Reply To : Brajesh Kr. Dubey <bkdubey@civil.iitkgp.ac.in>
Thanks Prof Mukherjee,

Please suggest a good time for you to meet Prof Miller on 15th July. On that day, he has a
seminar at SOWR starting at 5:30 PM, rest of the time is flexible as of now on that day

Thanks and Regards,

Brajesh

Brajesh Kr Dubey, PhD, FIE, C.Eng

Professor-Environmental Engineering & Management

Department of Civil Engineering

Chairperson - School of Water Resources

lIT-Kharagpur 721302, WB, India

Phone: +91 3222 282874, Mobile: +91-9434205884

Google Scholar: https://scholar.google.com/citations?user=gLXcahOAAAAJ&hl=en

“Knowledge isn't free. You have to pay attention” - Richard P. Feynman

From: "Dean IR, lIT Kharagpur" <deanir@adm.iitkgp.ac.in>

To: "Dr. B K Dubey" <bkdubey@civil.iitkgp.ac.in> '

Cc: "Ms. Koushiki Mukherjee" <koushiki@adm.iitkgp.ac.in>, "Office of International
Relations" <ir-office@adm.iitkgp.ac.in>, "rabibrata" <rabibrata@che.iitkgp.ac.in>
Sent: Tuesday, July 9, 2024 6:34:00 PM

Subject: Re: Visit to lIT Kharagpur (14-18 Jul 2024) of Prof Miller - Univ of Leeds




